SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

1ST DATA REQUEST FROM EDISON (SCE-01)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Subject:  In-Kind Fuel


Reference: Direct Testimony of Steven Watson, page 11 line 21

Regarding Mr. Watson’s testimony on in-kind fuel:
a) Is 2.4 Bcf the amount used in the SoCalGas transmission system in 2007, the amount used in the combined SoCalGas/SDG&E transmission system for 2007, or some other number?

b) If 2.4 Bcf was not the amount used in the combined SoCalGas/SDG&E transmission system, please provide the amount used in the combined system.

c) If 2.4 was the amount used in the SoCalGas transmission system only in 2007, or each year from 2000 through 2007, please provide the amount of gas used in the transmission compressors for the SoCalGas system and the transmission throughput of the same system.

d) For each year from 2000 through 2007, please provide the amount of gas used in the transmission compressors for the combined SoCalGas/SDG&E system and the transmission throughput of the same system.

RESPONSE 1:

a. It was the amount used in the SoCalGas system; it excluded Moreno/Rainbow compressor fuel.

b-d.
The table below accounts for transmission fuel from both systems using annual CPUC reports (assumes 1.03 dth/mcf) and sendout for the combined system from the CGR.


[image: image1.emf]Fuel (Bcf)Sendout (Bcf) %

2007 2.65 992 0.27%

2006 2.21 964 0.23%

2005 1.97 910 0.22%

2004 2.48 985 0.25%

2003 2.24 952 0.24%

2002 2.70 1017 0.27%

2001 5.22 1170 0.45%

2000 4.31 1138 0.38%


QUESTION 2:

Subject:  In-Kind Fuel


Reference: Direct Testimony of Steven Watson, page 11 Table 8.

Please replicate the data appearing in the Direct Testimony Direct Testimony of Steven Watson, page 11 Table 8 for each year from 2000 to 2006.

RESPONSE 2:

See SCGC 20.3.4 for 2005 data.  Earlier data is not readily available.
QUESTION 3:

Subject:  Long Run Marginal Cost

Reference: Direct Testimony of Herb Emmrich p 8 lines 18-19, and lines 24-27
Regarding Mr. Emmrich’s testimony on long-run marginal cost:

a) Which states have not abandoned marginal cost concepts?  (Are those the ones listed in page 8 line 26?)

b) The testimony indicates that of Massachusetts, Montana, New Hampshire, Oregon and Vermont, “in four of these five states, the gas utilities also file embedded cost allocation studies.”  Which is the one state where they do not file the embedded cost study?  Do you know if there is any consideration in that one state of requiring such a study in the future?

RESPONSE 3:

a. Yes.
b. SoCalGas has updated the Feingold study and contacted the gas group at the National Regulatory Research Institute (NRRI) at Ohio State University and was told that NRRI was unaware of any state that relies on marginal cost for cost allocation.  SoCalGas also contacted the American Gas Association’s (AGA) Rates and Regulatory Policy Group to inquire as to any states that use marginal cost in the allocation of base margin.  AGA has a membership in excess of 700 organizations that includes almost all gas distribution and transmission companies in the USA. The AGA membership list is restricted to AGA members. Besides California, the AGA was unaware that any states relied on marginal cost methods for the allocation of costs of service.  As a check, the AGA sent out an inquiry to all its member utilities. All of the responders indicated that their utilities do not use marginal costs for this purpose.  Next SoCalGas contacted the regulatory agencies of states that used marginal costs for allocation purposes in the past.  Again the responses were negative.  Finally, SoCalGas asked one of its consultants that is familiar with national practices in utility ratemaking.  The consultant indicated that only New Mexico uses marginal cost methods for cost allocation purposes.  Based on these inquiries, SoCalGas has concluded that California and New Mexico remain as the only states to rely on marginal costs for allocation purposes for gas utilities. Since only one state besides California could be identified that still uses marginal cost for cost allocation and ratemaking for gas utilities, we must assume that regulators in all states, except California and New Mexico, endorse embedded cost allocation principles for allocating gas utility costs. In addition, FERC and the NEB of Canada also use embedded cost allocation for ratemaking purposes for gas pipeline services. 

QUESTION 4:
Subject:  Scaler for Long Run Marginal Cost

Reference: Direct Testimony of Herb Emmrich page 11 line 9
In his testimony, Mr. Emmrich refers to a “20% negative ‘scaler’ adjustment required in SoCalGas’ LRMC study.  Please explain what a negative scaler is.  Would a 20% negative scaler indicate that rates would be set at 80% of the computed Long Run Marginal cost?  If not, please explain.

RESPONSE 4:

Yes.
QUESTION 5:
Regarding Mr. Emmrich’s testimony on the assignment of plant and expenses in the embedded cost study:
a) Please describe fully and in detail the “common” allocation methods used to “allocate the remaining plant and expenses to the customer classes” in the Embedded cost study.

b) Please compare and contrast the allocation methods described in a) above with the allocation of these same costs which occur in the calculation of Long Run Marginal costs.

RESPONSE 5:

a. The EC allocation of common cost allocators by Customer Class are as follows:

Distribution

Medium Pressure – Cold Year Peak day 
High Pressure Distribution – Cold Year Coincident Peak Month



Transmission


Backbone – Cold Year Annual throughput



Local transmission – Cold Year Coincident Peak Month




Balancing – Average Year Annual throughput

b. 
The common cost allocators used in the LRMC methodology are the same as used for the EC methodology.

QUESTION 6:
Subject:  Marginal Customer-related customer costs

Reference: Direct Testimony of Allison Smith, page 7 lines 10-13
Regarding Ms. Smith’s testimony on marginal customer-related customer costs:

a) Please provide a copy of the linear regression model (including data, calculated relationships/coefficients and diagnostics) which was used to determine the relationship between cumulative incremental demand growth and cumulative incremental investment.

b) Please describe fully and in detail how the data for the 5 year forecast period used in the regressions described in a) above were developed.

RESPONSE 6:

The linear regression for the MPD and HPD marginal unit costs were provided as part of the workpapers of Ms. Smith.

Distribution budget and planning staff developed the 5-year forecast consistent with the budget plans developed for SoCalGas’ General Rate Case.  They developed estimates of the cost for distribution main and associated meter and regulator stations needed to serve new businesses and pressure betterment projects for the period 2007 through 2011.  The projected investment has been summarized in the workpapers of Ms. Smith.  
QUESTION 7:
Subject:  Calculation of Marginal Capital Costs

Reference:  Direct Testimony of Allison Smith P 12 lines 6 through p 13 line 4
The economist’s definition of marginal cost is the change in total costs divided by the change in total quantity (
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).  Please discuss how SoCalGas’ calculations of LRMC reflect:

a) Does SoCalGas agree that some costs vary based on numbers of customers, some vary based on the quantity of throughput and some vary based on peak demand?  Does SoCalGas uses Q only for number of customers?  Please explain fully and in detail why or why not.

b) The section noted above suggests that SoCalGas does not always use 
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 as the denominator.  Please discuss fully and in detail in which cases and for which customer classes SoCalGas uses 
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 as a denominator, for which customer classes it uses Q as a denominator and in which cases it uses something else.  In each case, please explain fully and in detail why SoCalGas uses the denominator that it does.

c) Please explain fully and in detail why it is reasonable to assume that the average cost of Meter Set assemblies and Service line costs is equal to the average cost.

d) Other than Meter Set assemblies and Service line costs are there any other examples of costs which SoCalGas does not estimate by looking at the marginal increase in total costs (
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) divided by the marginal increase in Quantity (
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)?  In each such case, please explain fully and in detail why this change from the standard formula is reasonable.

e) In calculating its marginal costs, does SoCalGas assume that costs are essentially flat?  That is, does SoCalGas assume that marginal costs are equal to average increases (decreases in costs), in other words that (
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)?  As part of your response, please discuss the degree to which any and all costs are increasing and/or decreasing with size.

RESPONSE 7:

a)  Under the LRMC approach adopted by the Commission and implemented by SoCalGas, there are some functions that are identified as customer-related and demand-related (distribution, transmission, storage).  For customer-related costs, the demand measure is the customer count.  For distribution, transmission and storage, the demand measure is the adopted demand-related measure.  See response #5 for the list of marginal demand measures used by SoCalGas.

b)  The Residential and Core C&I classes are both very large with over 5 million and 200,000 customers, respectively.  In any given year, there are a reasonably large number of new customers added to each class.  So, the cost of adding these new customers should be fairly reflective of the cost to add additional customers in the future.  

However, for smaller customer classes, such as noncore C/I with less than 1000 customers, there are only a few additions each year.  The costs associated with a handful of new customers may or may not be reflective of the average cost to serve future customers in this class.  For example, there could be a new noncore C/I customer that has an unusual load profile requiring a larger meter and service line than a “typical” customer with a similar annual usage.  The meter and MSA cost for this customer could be higher than the cost to serve future noncore C/I customers of a similar size.    Therefore, the average cost for the entire class is used to develop the unit cost.

c)  As noted in the referenced section of the testimony, the average cost for the class was used for customer classes that have low growth rates and large meter cost diversity.

d)  As noted in the referenced section of the testimony, the term MSA included the costs of meters, regulators and all associated capital costs for the facilities installed on the customer’s premises.  The only additional facilities would be the GEMS equipment installed at large customers facilities, which have either been included in the customer-related costs or identified as exclusive use facilities.

e)  The capital costs used to develop the customer-related marginal unit costs are based on 2006 cost data, but escalated to 2009 dollars.  However, the facilities installed, for example service line diameter and length, are based on a broader period.  Within a rate class analysis was performed (both new customers and population for the low growth classes) across all the various meter and service line type/size combinations to obtain the customer weighted average meter and service line cost.   
 As discussed in the referenced section of testimony, the new hook-ups for Residential and Core C/I customers are based on additions during the period 1998 through 2006 and the actual facilities installed for the entire class for all other classes.

Capital and installation costs increase with size.  Both the cost of materials, steel or plastic, as well as the equipment required for installation increase with size of meter or pipe.  For example, the table below shows the cost for distribution main by pipe size.

	Distribution Main Unit costs 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Plastic
	New Business
	Replacement
	
	Steel
	New Business
	Replacement

	1/2"
	20.01 
	66.24 
	
	1/2"
	0 
	0 

	1"
	19.55 
	72.15 
	
	3/4"
	46.88 
	98.72 

	2"
	9.20 
	112.54 
	
	1"
	46.23 
	98.07 

	3"
	13.09 
	119.14 
	
	1  1/4"
	51.00 
	126.73 

	4"
	15.78 
	124.22 
	
	2"
	55.77 
	155.40 

	6"
	27.66 
	125.68 
	
	3"
	65.01 
	167.27 

	8"
	33.75 
	165.49 
	
	4"
	74.26 
	179.14 

	
	
	
	
	6"
	85.58 
	182.59 

	
	
	
	
	8"
	106.13 
	186.03 

	
	
	
	
	10"
	126.69 
	209.72 

	
	
	
	
	12"
	174.05 
	233.41 

	
	
	
	
	16"
	221.42 
	298.72 

	
	
	
	
	20"
	268.78 
	364.04 

	
	
	
	
	24"
	316.14 
	429.35 

	
	
	
	
	26"
	363.51 
	494.67 

	
	
	
	
	30"
	410.87 
	559.98 


QUESTION 8:
Subject:  Biennial vs. Triennial Costs Allocation Proceedings

Reference:  Direct Testimony of Allison Smith p 24 line 1 through p 25 line 16
How long is the current SoCalGas/SDG&E General Rate Case and Cost-of-Service cycle?

RESPONSE 8:

Per D.08-07-046, SoCalGas’ current GRC decision reflects a four-year period from 2008 through 2011.
QUESTION 9:
Subject:  Peaking Rate Replacement


Reference: Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke, p 4, lines 13-20
Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony on the peaking rate:
a) What studies has SoCalGas performed (or is otherwise aware of) to indicate the number of customers and volumes which it would lose were the peaking rate as it currently exists simply to cease to exist without any replacement?  Please provide a copy of those studies along with a brief summary.

b) What studies has SoCalGas performed (or is otherwise aware of) to indicate the number of customers and volumes which it would gain were the peaking rate as it currently exists simply to cease to exist without any replacement?  Please provide a copy of those studies along with a brief summary.

c) Please describe fully and in detail how SoCalGas has estimated changes in volumes and number of customers on its system under its proposed replacement for the peaking rate, providing the necessary formulas, etc. to replicate your work.

d) Please describe fully and in detail how SoCalGas has estimated the number of customers and volumes which flow under the proposed Transmission Level Service rate on volumetric only rate and on a fixed/variable rate.

RESPONSE 9:

a) SoCalGas didn’t perform such a study.

b) SoCalGas didn’t perform such a study

c) SoCalGas has not estimated any changes in the number of customers 

     and volumes under the proposed replacement for the peaking 

     rate. 

d)  See response to SCGC-02 Q2.5.2 and 2.5.3.
QUESTION 10:
Subject:  Peaking Rate Replacement


Reference: Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke, p 6, lines 18-21
Please provide a spreadsheet (in Excel format not in a PDF format) a month-by-month comparison of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s rates with those of each of the interstate pipelines operating within the SoCalGas/SDG&E territory (i.e. those which provide a bypass “threat” to SoCalGas/SDG&E), from 1990 to the present, which could be used to evaluate the statement “The Utilities’ rates are more volatile than interstate pipeline rates.

RESPONSE 10:

Please find attached the information SoCalGas/SDG&E could assemble within the timeframe of this data request.  SoCalGas/SDG&E does not routinely track interstate pipeline tariff rates in the requested format.  We collected the attached pipeline tariff rates from the pipeline companies and their websites and recommend those as additional sources of information.  The attached data was not used specifically to make the conceptually correct statement in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony.  As indicated in the testimony, SoCalGas’ rates change at least once annually for the amortization of balancing accounts.  The balances in those accounts vary with customer usage, which can vary significantly from year to year, thereby causing volatility in the utilities’ tariff rates.  Interstate pipelines set rates to recover fixed costs through a fixed reservation charges based on long-term commitments for pipeline capacity.  These rates tend to change relatively infrequently, such as when a pipeline files a rate case.  Note also that the Kern River mainline rates do not represent an intrastate transportation cost to a bypassing customer.  Customers in California who take service directly from the Kern River mainline have historically received gas at their tap at the California border price, which resulted in an intrastate rate (compared to utility rates) that is essentially zero.
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QUESTION 11:
Subject:  Peaking Rate Replacement


Reference: Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke, p 11 lines 1-18
In his testimony, Mr. Schwecke states “adopting a six-year term [for all volumetric full requirements firm service] will better align the firm local transportation service with the contract expirations for FAR, which have a three-year term.”  Does SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to specifically set these contracts to end consistent with the FAR cycle, or would a contract be issued for six years from the date of issuance, meaning, as an example that if a customer were to sign up for service one year and four months into a FAR cycle, its service would terminate one year and four months into the FAR cycle after next?

RESPONSE 11:

A contract would be issued for six years from the date of issuance.

QUESTION 12:
Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony on the peaking rate:
a) Please explain fully and in detail how the most recently approved SoCalGas and SDG&E cost of service studies allocate the costs of system capacity (both used and unused) to customers by customer class.  

b) Please explain fully and in detail how the most recently approved SoCalGas and SDG&E rates allocate the costs of system capacity (both used and unused) to customers by customer class?  If this is not consistent with the way that the cost of service studies allocate the costs, please explain fully and in detail why not.

c) With respect to the capacity 1390 MDth/day capacity figure:

i) What is the noncore customers’ 1-10 peak day demand for SoCalGas?

ii) What is the noncore customers’ 1-10 peak day demand for SDG&E?

iii) What is the core customers’ 1-10 peak day demand for SoCalGas?

iv) What is the core customers’ 1-10 peak day demand for SDG&E?

v) What is the core customers’ 1-30 peak day demand for SoCalGas?

vi) What is the core customers’ 1-30 peak day demand for SDG&E?

vii) What is the “proportionate share of excess capacity” used in establishing the reservation rate?  Please explain how that number can be derived from the figures given in i)-vi) above.

RESPONSE 12:

a) Cost of service studies are performed as part of a cost allocation proceeding, see response 12.b.

b) The transmission system costs are currently allocated on a Cold-Year Throughput basis for both SoCalGas and SDG&E.

i. SCG NonCore Distribution = 5,121 Mth/day; Noncore Transmission = 9,364 Mth/day

ii. SDGE NonCore Distribution = 575 Mth/day; Noncore Transmission = 1,908 Mth/day

iii. SCG Core 1:10 = 29,417 Mth/day

iv. SDGE Core 1:10 = 3,732 Mth/day

v. This information is not available.

vi. This information is not available

vii. The proportionate share of excess capacity used in establishing the reservation rate is 2,630 Mth/day. This was arrived at as follows:

SCG Core =


29,417 Mth/day
SDGE Core =


3,732
SCG Noncore Distribution =
5,121
SDGE Noncore Distribution =
575
Total TLS customers (a) =
11,272
Capacity used =


50,118 Mth/day
System Capacity =

61,812 Mth/day
Excess Capacity  =

11,694 Mth/day
TLS as % of capacity used (b) = 22% 
proportionate share of excess = 
2,630 Mth/day

Notes:
(a) Total TLS customer demand:
 

SCG Noncore Transmission =
9,364 Mth/day
 

SDGE noncore Transmission =
1,908 Mth/day
 

Total TLS =


11,272 Mth/day

(b) Noncore TLS demand as a % of capacity used:
 
Total TLS customers / Capacity Used = 11,272 / 50,118 = 22%

QUESTION 13:
Subject:  Peaking Rate Replacement Reservation Rate

Reference: Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke, p 13 lines 21-24
Please explain numerically exactly how customers in unconstrained areas will “be rewarded for making firm service commitments in the form of a lower total cost of service for using the reservation rate.” 

RESPONSE 13:

See response to IP-02 Q15.2.1.
QUESTION 14:
Subject:  Southern System Flow Orders

Reference: Direct Testimony of Rodger Schwecke, p 18, line 18-27
Please describe fully and in detail how SoCalGas/SDG&E’s proposed Southern System Flow Order (SSFO) proposal would work in practice.  Among other things, please discuss:
a) When and how SoCalGas/SDG&E would develop the forecast of the quantity of gas which needs to flow through the Southern System and what that forecast would look like.

b) When and how SoCalGas/SDG&E would develop the forecast of the quantity of gas which would flow through the Southern System in absence of a Southern System Flow Order.  What part would nominations play in the development of that forecast?

c) What safeguards, if any, is SoCalGas/SDG&E proposing to put in place to assure that an entity which has nominated more than its required amount of gas under the SSFO does not attempt to profit from the order by reducing its nominations (or even sell gas at the Bylthe or Otay receipt point).

RESPONSE 14:

Each day, SoCalGas’ Gas Control department will determine the quantity of gas needed for the minimum flowing supply requirement for the Southern System.  The minimum flow requirement is based upon Southern System forecasted demand, the capacity to transport gas from the North Desert System to the Southern System, and the state of the Southern System.  SoCalGas’ Gas Control department will compare the minimum flowing requirement to the level of expected supplies on the Southern System and will determine whether the System Operator Hub still needs to obtain supplies to support the minimum flowing supply requirement for the Southern System.  If after the System Operator Hub has exercised all prior approved contracts to obtain gas supplies and Gas Control determines there is still insufficient flowing gas supplies to meet the minimum requirement, then a SSFO will be called.  The level of SSFO is defined as the amount of flowing gas that is required to meet the minimum flow supply needed.  SoCalGas is not proposing to put in place, nor can it, any market monitoring or restrictions that would prevent a supplier that has additional supplies at Blythe or Otay Mesa from selling those supplies to others or into other locations.  The actions of suppliers to sell gas into other locations are why there would be a supply deficiency on the Southern system.  The SSFO would to some extent prevent suppliers from doing exactly what SCE indicates in this question. 

QUESTION 15:
Regarding Mr. Schwecke’s testimony on the Sempra-wide NGV rate:
a) What is the current NGV rate for SoCalGas?

b) What is the current NGV rate for SDG&E?

c) What would the proposed SoCalGas NGV rate be in the absence of a Sempra-wide NGV rate?

d) What would the proposed SDG&E NGV rate be in the absence of a Sempra-wide NGV rate?

e) Would the Sempra wide NGV rate be a revenue neutral change for SoCalGas/SDG&E from the current split rate?

f) Would the Sempra wide NGV rate shift any costs from NGV customers to non NGV customers?

RESPONSE 15:

a) 8.816¢/therm

b) 13.488¢/therm

c) 4.358¢/therm

d) 11.713¢/therm

e) Yes, it would be revenue neutral from a combined SoCalGas/SDG&E point of view.

f) No.
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				Fuel (Bcf)		Sendout (Bcf)		%

		2007		2.65		992		0.27%

		2006		2.21		964		0.23%

		2005		1.97		910		0.22%

		2004		2.48		985		0.25%

		2003		2.24		952		0.24%

		2002		2.70		1017		0.27%

		2001		5.22		1170		0.45%

		2000		4.31		1138		0.38%
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